



MANIT
BHOPAL

Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>

Fwd: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Starred Question Dy. No 643 to be replied on 22.07.2025 regarding "Measures to curb Drug Addiction".

5 messages

NITs Division, MoE Government of India <nit.edu@nic.in>

Mon, Jul 14, 2025 at 5:39 PM

To: director <director@nita.ac.in>, director <director@mnnit.ac.in>, director <director@manit.ac.in>, director <director@nitc.ac.in>, director <director@nitdgp.ac.in>, director <director@nith.ac.in>, director <director@mnnit.ac.in>, director <director@nitj.ac.in>, director <director@nitsr.ac.in>, director <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, director <director@vnit.ac.in>, director <director@nitp.ac.in>, director <director@nitrr.ac.in>, director <director@nitrrl.ac.in>, director <director@nits.ac.in>, director <director@nitsri.net>, director <director@svnit.ac.in>, director <director@nitk.edu.in>, director <director@nitt.edu>, director <director@nitw.ac.in>, director <director@nitap.ac.in>, director <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, director <director@nitgoa.ac.in>, director <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, director <director@nitm.ac.in>, director <director@nitmz.ac.in>, director <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>, director <director@nitpy.ac.in>, director <director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, directoroffice <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, director <director@nituk.ac.in>, director <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, director <director@iiests.ac.in>, registrar nita <registrar nita@rediffmail.com>, establishment <establishment@nita.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitdgp.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nith.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitsr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitrrl.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nits.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitsri.net>, registrar <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, registrar <registrar@nitt.edu>, registrar <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitmanipur.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, registraroffice <registraroffice@nitmz.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nituk.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, regis <regis@iiests.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitm.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, "Shri Pawan Kumar, Under Secretary (NITs-III), MoE" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Vikas Tripathi <vikastripathi.edu@nic.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please refer to the trailing email dated 14th July 2025 regarding the aforementioned subject. In this regard, all institutes are requested to provide the information under Point No. (e) related to Parliament in both Word/PDF format to this Division by tomorrow at 11:00 AM Positively, so that consolidated information in respect of NITs/IIEEST may be provided to the concerned section immediately.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line"

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - III (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,
Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,
Room No.435, C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,
Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,
Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
<https://www.education.gov.in/en>

===== Forwarded message =====

From: Amandeep Singh <cdn.edu@nic.in>

To: "Sunil Barnwal" <ashe-mhrd@gov.in>, "Govind Jaiswal" <govind.jaiswal@ias.nic.in>, "SMITA SRIVASTAVA" <smita96.srivastava@nic.in>, "Armstrong Pame" <armstrong.pame@nic.in>, "Purnendu Banerjee" <pk.banerjee@nic.in>, "Saumya Gupta" <saumya.gupta@ias.nic.in>, "Navanita Gogoi" <navanita.gogoi@nic.in>, "Manmohan Kaur" <manmohan.icoas@nic.in>, "Amarpreet Duggal" <jsad-moe@gov.in>
Cc: "Avni Gupta Pethia" <avni.g87@gov.in>, "Partha Kansabanik" <pkansabanik@ndma.gov.in>, "Sandeep Jain" <sandeepjain.edu@nic.in>, "prashantabehera" <prashanta.behera@gov.in>, "RAMESH ASSISTANT" <rk.sharma59@nic.in>

Date: Mon, 14 Jul 2025 10:23:21 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Starred Question Dy. No 643 to be replied on 22.07.2025 regarding "Measures to curb Drug Addiction".

===== Forwarded message =====

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the Lok Sabha Parliament Question Diary No. 643 to be replied on 22.07.2025 received from M/o Home Affairs, reg "Measures to curb Drug Addiction".

2. In this regard, part (e) of the above enclosed Question pertains to Ministry of Education. The text of the question is as below: -

(e) whether the Government is considering to launch a nationwide School and University Anti-Drug Education Curriculum in collaboration with the Ministry of Education and CBSE/UGC, if so, the details thereof?

3. The concerned Bureaus are requested to provide the inputs (if any) **directly to the concerned Ministry at** <virendersingh.63@gov.in> by TODAY

Regards,

CDN Section
D/o Higher Education
Ministry of Education

===== Forwarded message =====

From: Parliament Unit <parliamentunit.edu@nic.in>

To: "Amandeep Singh" <cdn.edu@nic.in>, "Omprakash Singh" <omprakash.1301@gov.in>

Cc: "Vijay Kumar" <vijay.kumar33@gov.in>

Date: Sat, 12 Jul 2025 12:46:51 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Starred Question Dy. No 643 to be replied on 22.07.2025 regarding "Measures to curb Drug Addiction".

===== Forwarded message =====

Regards

Section Officer
Parliament Unit
Ministry of Education

No. I-13012/22/2025/NCB-II
Government of India/ Bharat Sarkar
Ministry of Home Affairs/ Grih Mantralaya
IS-II Division

Room No-10, 2nd Floor,
M.D.C. National Stadium, New Delhi-02
Dated, the 11th July, 2025

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Starred Question Dy. No 643 to be replied on 22.07.2025 regarding "Measures to curb Drug Addiction".

The undersigned is directed to state that the text of the Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. 643 on the subject "**Measures to curb Drug Addiction**" for answer on 22.07.2025 is as under: -

The text of the question are reproduced below:-

- a) the details of the number of narcotics seizures, arrests and destruction of illicit crops carried out by Central Agencies such as NCB, BSF and State Police during the last five years, State and Year-wise;
- b) the details of the number of beneficiaries availing treatment or counselling services under Government supported de-addiction programmes, state-wise and year-wise;
- c) the details of the measures taken to strengthen enforcement under the National "Zero Tolerance" Drug policy, including increased border surveillance and interdiction efforts;
- d) the steps taken to empower local police, BSF and enforcement agencies with modern surveillance tools such as drones, AI-based scanners and forensic drug detection kits; and
- e) whether the Government is considering to launch a nationwide School and University Anti-Drug Education Curriculum in collaboration with the Ministry of Education and CBSE/UGC, if so, the details thereof?

2. It is therefore requested that necessary **inputs and material for Note for Pad** may be provided to this Ministry **by 14.07.2025** at mail id chakraborty.ac@nic.in / virendersingh.63@gov.in for further necessary action.



(Vandana Chaudhary)
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel : 23075114

To

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Health & family Welfare, New Delhi
2. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, New Delhi
3. The Secretary, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi
4. The Joint Secretary (Revenue & NC), Room No. 46, DoR, Ministry of Finance, North Block, New Delhi.
5. The Joint Secretary, MoSJ&E, Deptt. of Social Justice & Empowerment, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001
6. The DDG (OEC), Narcotics Control Bureau, New Delhi
7. Jt. Assistant Director (Stats), NCRB, Mahipalpur, New Delhi-110037.
6. Shri Karamjeet Singh, 2 i/c (BM-I), 2nd floor, MDCNS, New Delhi

Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology Bhopal

Response: *“Lok Sabha question Dy. No. 643 “Measures to curb drug addiction”*

To effectively curb drug addiction through the Institute education curriculum, a combination of preventive education, policy enforcement and student engagement is embedded into both academic and extracurricular activities. Already, important measures are put into practice:

1. Curriculum Integration

- **Health and Wellness Seminars:** Conduct Lectures/workshops/seminars focusing on curb drug addiction awareness.
- **One subject/course** is running for Life skill management for students to teach stress management, conflict resolution, and emotional intelligence to reduce the triggers of drug use.

2. Peer Education and Mentoring

- **Peer Educator Programs:** Train senior students to educate their juniors about the risks of drug use and healthy alternatives.
- **There is a scheme of Tutor Guardian.** In this scheme, one faculty member is act as his/her local guardian and discusses his/her problems.

3. Counseling and Support Services

- **Accessible Counseling:** Institute employs counselor to provide on campus mental health support, including confidential, substance abuse counseling.

Further, to effectively curb drug addiction through the Institute education curriculum, a combination of preventive education, policy enforcement and student engagement should be embedded into both academic and extracurricular activities. **Important measures that can be put into practice:**

1. Curriculum Integration

- **Curb Drug Addiction Education Courses:** Include some modules on substance abuse
- **Health and Wellness Seminars:** Conduct Lectures/workshops/seminars focusing on curb drug addiction awareness
- **Community Outreach:** Collaborate with NGOs, health professionals, and law enforcement for integrated campaigns and interventions.